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The Criminal Justice Estimating Conference convened July 28, 2023, to revise the forecast of 
prison admissions and population.  During the five months monitored since the February 2023 
Conference, admissions totaled 12,239 which was 209 (+1.7 percent) above the estimate.  
Conversely, the prison population at the end of June 2023 was 85,174 which was -286 (-0.3 
percent) below the February estimate.  The divergent forecast errors directly result from the 
lingering impact of the pandemic on the overall criminal justice system, which began in March of 
2020.  While applying a pre-pandemic growth rate to arrests from 2021 through 2023 indicates that 
they might be near the level they would have reached if they continued their downward trend 
without the impact of the pandemic, other forces are still destabilizing the system.  Most 
importantly, the Florida court system has been hindered in resolving its backlog of felony cases by 
continuing recruitment and hiring challenges.  Since arrests are upstream indicators of future 
admissions and generally take about two years to work through the prison system, a return to 
normal levels upstream should predictably feed through to admissions.  In this case, however, the 
courts’ continuing backlog seems set to delay this result.  This makes it particularly difficult to 
project the timing and level of future prison admissions.  Furthermore, the sentence length of those 
currently being admitted is receiving both upward and downward pressure that has made it 
complicated to forecast future releases from the incoming admissions. 
   
Absent a clear path for how all of these issues will be resolved, the Conference made only slight 
adjustments to the admissions forecast, adding admissions to FY 2023-24 to adjust for the error in 
the forecast over the last five months and adding a new fiscal year to the forecast.  The new 
population forecast is shaped by these admission changes, as well as updates to the projected 
release schedule.  The end result is minor changes to the prison population forecast adopted in 
February 2023.  The annual percentage changes are similar to those assumed by the prior 
conference. 
 
   
 

    Year Admissions Releases 
End of year 

pop 

End of year over 
(under) August 

2022 CJEC 

End of 
year 

percent 
change 

      
FY 23-24 29,076 25,565 88,685 218 4.1% 
FY 24-25 28,420 27,147 89,958 126 1.6% 
FY 25-26 28,515 27,585 90,888 -145 1.0% 
FY 26-27 28,959 27,387 92,460 -73 1.9% 
FY 27-28 29,041 28,168 93,333 -49 1.2% 
FY 28-29 29,089 28,107 94,315   1.1% 
 



  

 
 

End of End of  
Year Admissions      Releases Year Pop Admissions      Releases Year Pop Difference
FY 2017-18 28,538 30,079 96,253 28,538 30,079 96,253 0
FY 2018-19 29,215 29,842 95,626 29,215 29,842 95,626 0
FY 2019-20 21,644 29,534 87,736 21,644 29,534 87,736 0
FY 2020-21 18,810 26,051 80,495 18,810 26,051 80,495 0
FY 2021-22 25,897 24,268 82,124 25,897 24,268 82,124 0
FY 2022-23 27,671 24,335 85,460 27,891 24,841 85,174 -286
FY 2023-24 28,834 25,827 88,467 29,076 25,565 88,685 218
FY 2024-25 28,478 27,113 89,832 28,420 27,147 89,958 126
FY 2025-26 28,573 27,372 91,033 28,515 27,585 90,888 -145
FY 2026-27 29,019 27,519 92,533 28,959 27,387 92,460 -73
FY 2027-28 29,101 28,252 93,382 29,041 28,168 93,333 -49
FY 2028-29 29,089 28,107 94,315

End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 22 2,306 2,107 82,323 2,306 2,107 82,323 0
AUG 22 2,674 2,311 82,686 2,674 2,311 82,686 0
SEP 22 1,834 2,019 82,501 1,834 2,019 82,501 0
OCT 22 2,372 2,075 82,798 2,372 2,075 82,798 0
NOV 22 2,057 1,963 82,892 2,057 1,963 82,892 0
DEC 22 2,280 1,958 83,214 2,280 1,958 83,214 0
JAN 2023 2,118 2,051 83,281 2,129 2,062 83,281 0
FEB 23 2,230 1,797 83,714 2,196 1,945 83,532 -182
MAR 23 2,500 1,978 84,236 2,660 2,111 84,081 -155
APR 23 2,258 2,021 84,473 2,276 2,062 84,295 -178
MAY 23 2,555 2,044 84,984 2,647 2,145 84,797 -187
JUN 23 2,487 2,011 85,460 2,460 2,083 85,174 -286

PRIOR FORECAST ACTUAL

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE 
HELD February 13, 2023 versus July 28, 2023

Forecast adopted at the Conference Forecast adopted at the Conference

held February 13, 2023 held July 28, 2023



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 23 2,286 2,079 85,667 2,281 2,110 85,345 -322
AUG 23 2,375 2,036 86,006 2,370 2,052 85,663 -343
SEP 23 2,258 2,100 86,164 2,353 2,142 85,874 -290
OCT 23 2,118 2,150 86,132 2,213 2,157 85,930 -202
NOV 23 2,506 2,109 86,529 2,501 2,050 86,381 -148
DEC 23 2,512 2,168 86,873 2,507 2,126 86,762 -111
JAN 2024 2,047 2,271 86,649 2,142 2,129 86,775 126
FEB 24 2,356 2,132 86,873 2,353 2,081 87,047 174
MAR 24 2,786 2,236 87,423 2,781 2,130 87,698 275
APR 24 2,366 2,183 87,606 2,361 2,153 87,906 300
MAY 24 2,542 2,235 87,913 2,537 2,264 88,179 266
JUN 24 2,682 2,128 88,467 2,677 2,171 88,685 218

JUL 24 2,383 2,204 88,646 2,378 2,205 88,858 212
AUG 24 2,423 2,251 88,818 2,418 2,245 89,031 213
SEP 24 2,376 2,201 88,993 2,371 2,272 89,130 137
OCT 24 2,349 2,280 89,062 2,344 2,282 89,192 130
NOV 24 2,296 2,218 89,140 2,291 2,205 89,278 138
DEC 24 2,430 2,323 89,247 2,426 2,302 89,402 155
JAN 2025 2,087 2,304 89,030 2,082 2,316 89,168 138
FEB 25 2,301 2,225 89,106 2,296 2,163 89,301 195
MAR 25 2,500 2,307 89,299 2,495 2,321 89,475 176
APR 25 2,321 2,235 89,385 2,317 2,268 89,524 139
MAY 25 2,453 2,287 89,551 2,448 2,337 89,635 84
JUN 25 2,559 2,278 89,832 2,554 2,231 89,958 126

JUL 25 2,394 2,310 89,916 2,389 2,295 90,052 136
AUG 25 2,432 2,281 90,067 2,427 2,303 90,176 109
SEP 25 2,385 2,253 90,199 2,380 2,263 90,293 94
OCT 25 2,355 2,337 90,217 2,350 2,326 90,317 100
NOV 25 2,305 2,305 90,217 2,300 2,294 90,323 106
DEC 25 2,439 2,333 90,323 2,436 2,357 90,402 79
JAN 2026 2,094 2,296 90,121 2,089 2,304 90,187 66
FEB 26 2,308 2,269 90,160 2,303 2,264 90,226 66
MAR 26 2,507 2,250 90,417 2,502 2,307 90,421 4
APR 26 2,329 2,244 90,502 2,324 2,295 90,450 -52
MAY 26 2,461 2,230 90,733 2,456 2,279 90,627 -106
JUN 26 2,564 2,264 91,033 2,559 2,298 90,888 -145

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 26 2,431 2,262 91,202 2,426 2,286 91,028 -174
AUG 26 2,469 2,277 91,394 2,464 2,311 91,181 -213
SEP 26 2,422 2,270 91,546 2,417 2,247 91,351 -195
OCT 26 2,392 2,284 91,654 2,387 2,252 91,486 -168
NOV 26 2,342 2,305 91,691 2,337 2,283 91,540 -151
DEC 26 2,476 2,295 91,872 2,471 2,266 91,745 -127
JAN 2027 2,131 2,288 91,715 2,126 2,267 91,604 -111
FEB 27 2,345 2,257 91,803 2,340 2,248 91,696 -107
MAR 27 2,544 2,353 91,994 2,539 2,329 91,906 -88
APR 27 2,366 2,302 92,058 2,361 2,293 91,974 -84
MAY 27 2,498 2,322 92,234 2,493 2,326 92,141 -93
JUN 27 2,603 2,304 92,533 2,598 2,279 92,460 -73

JUL 27 2,628 2,338 92,823 2,623 2,337 92,746 -77
AUG 27 2,585 2,322 93,086 2,580 2,345 92,981 -105
SEP 27 2,536 2,327 93,295 2,531 2,318 93,194 -101
OCT 27 2,652 2,366 93,581 2,647 2,357 93,484 -97
NOV 27 2,126 2,308 93,399 2,121 2,323 93,282 -117
DEC 27 2,383 2,355 93,427 2,378 2,335 93,325 -102
JAN 2028 2,151 2,348 93,230 2,146 2,312 93,159 -71
FEB 28 2,465 2,370 93,325 2,460 2,363 93,256 -69
MAR 28 2,497 2,387 93,435 2,492 2,352 93,396 -39
APR 28 2,595 2,377 93,653 2,590 2,374 93,612 -41
MAY 28 2,147 2,376 93,424 2,142 2,379 93,375 -49
JUN 28 2,336 2,378 93,382 2,331 2,373 93,333 -49

JUL 28 2,450 2,375 93,408
AUG 28 2,782 2,357 93,833
SEP 28 2,134 2,322 93,645
OCT 28 2,457 2,349 93,753
NOV 28 2,159 2,349 93,563
DEC 28 2,356 2,348 93,571
JAN 2029 2,206 2,346 93,431
FEB 29 2,300 2,332 93,399
MAR 29 2,679 2,288 93,790
APR 29 2,353 2,337 93,806
MAY 29 2,654 2,359 94,101
JUN 29 2,559 2,345 94,315

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST
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ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

JUL 22 AUG 22 SEP 22 OCT 22 NOV 22 DEC 22 JAN 23 FEB 23 MAR 23 APR 23 MAY 23 JUN 23

2,306         2,674         1,834         2,372         2,057         2,280         2,129         2,196         2,660         2,276         2,647         2,460         

2,245         2,567         1,763         2,254         1,976         2,183         2,022         2,120         2,570         2,169         2,550         2,350         

61              107            71              118            81              97              107            76              90              107            97              110            

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             
61              107            71              118            81              97              107            76              90              107            97              110            

2,107         2,311         2,019         2,075         1,963         1,958         2,062         1,945         2,111         2,062         2,145         2,083         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

82,323       82,686       82,501       82,798       82,892       83,214       83,281       83,532       84,081       84,295       84,797       85,174       

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 28, 2023
PRIOR YEAR ACTUALS



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

February 13, 2023 CJEC 
Proposed over/(under) February 13, 2023 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29
ACTUAL

27,891                29,076                28,420                28,515                28,959                29,041                29,089                

26,769                27,967                27,319                27,420                27,866                27,948                27,996                

1,122                  1,109                  1,101                  1,095                  1,093                  1,093                  1,093                  

-                      1                         1                         -                      -                      -                      -                      
1,122                  1,108                  1,100                  1,095                  1,093                  1,093                  1,093                  

24,841                25,565                27,147                27,585                27,387                28,168                28,107                

-                      28                       28                       28                       28                       28                       28                       

-                      608                     935                     1,080                  1,095                  1,093                  1,092                  

-                      24,657                26,184                26,477                26,264                27,047                26,987                

-                      19,832                11,648                7,414                  5,018                  3,820                  3,030                  
-                      4,825                  14,536                19,063                21,246                23,227                23,957                

85,174                88,685                89,958                90,888                92,460                93,333                94,315                

85,460                88,467                89,832                91,033                92,533                93,382                

(286)                    218                     126                     (145)                    (73)                      (49)                      

83,465                86,854                89,329                90,364                91,676                93,262                93,718                

71,696                75,085                77,560                78,595                79,907                81,493                81,949                

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 28, 2023
FISCAL YEAR FORECAST

EDR



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

February 13, 2023 CJEC 
Proposed over/(under) February 13, 2023 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 23 AUG 23 SEP 23 OCT 23 NOV 23 DEC 23 JAN 24 FEB 24 MAR 24 APR 24 MAY 24 JUN 24

2,281         2,370         2,353         2,213         2,501         2,507         2,142         2,353         2,781         2,361         2,537         2,677         

2,180         2,268         2,263         2,111         2,418         2,426         2,050         2,265         2,691         2,268         2,440         2,587         

101            102            90              102            83              81              92              88              90              93              97              90              

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             1                -             -             -             -             
101            102            90              102            83              81              92              87              90              93              97              90              

2,110         2,052         2,142         2,157         2,050         2,126         2,129         2,081         2,130         2,153         2,264         2,171         

3                2                3                2                3                2                2                2                2                2                3                2                

5                23              45              48              51              59              56              57              59              65              68              72              

2,061         1,990         2,059         2,075         1,969         2,040         2,050         2,005         2,055         2,075         2,185         2,093         

1,975         1,860         1,891         1,883         1,726         1,742         1,693         1,551         1,477         1,396         1,416         1,222         
86              130            168            192            243            298            357            454            578            679            769            871            

85,345       85,663       85,874       85,930       86,381       86,762       86,775       87,047       87,698       87,906       88,179       88,685       

85,667       86,006       86,164       86,132       86,529       86,873       86,649       86,873       87,423       87,606       87,913       88,467       

(322)           (343)           (290)           (202)           (148)           (111)           126            174            275            300            266            218            

86,854       

75,085       

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 28, 2023
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

EDR



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

February 13, 2023 CJEC 
Proposed over/(under) February 13, 2023 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 24 AUG 24 SEP 24 OCT 24 NOV 24 DEC 24 JAN 25 FEB 25 MAR 25 APR 25 MAY 25 JUN 25

2,378         2,418         2,371         2,344         2,291         2,426         2,082         2,296         2,495         2,317         2,448         2,554         

2,278         2,320         2,281         2,241         2,200         2,352         1,991         2,212         2,403         2,231         2,360         2,450         

100            98              90              103            91              74              91              84              92              86              88              104            

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             1                -             -             
100            98              90              103            91              74              91              84              92              85              88              104            

2,205         2,245         2,272         2,282         2,205         2,302         2,316         2,163         2,321         2,268         2,337         2,231         

3                2                3                2                3                2                2                2                2                2                3                2                

74              75              78              79              79              80              76              75              78              79              80              82              

2,128         2,168         2,191         2,201         2,123         2,220         2,238         2,086         2,241         2,187         2,254         2,147         

1,182         1,165         1,143         1,096         973            1,016         1,003         792            896            819            845            718            
946            1,003         1,048         1,105         1,150         1,204         1,235         1,294         1,345         1,368         1,409         1,429         

88,858       89,031       89,130       89,192       89,278       89,402       89,168       89,301       89,475       89,524       89,635       89,958       

88,646       88,818       88,993       89,062       89,140       89,247       89,030       89,106       89,299       89,385       89,551       89,832       

212            213            137            130            138            155            138            195            176            139            84              126            

89,329       

77,560       

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 28, 2023

EDR
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

February 13, 2023 CJEC 
Proposed over/(under) February 13, 2023 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 25 AUG 25 SEP 25 OCT 25 NOV 25 DEC 25 JAN 26 FEB 26 MAR 26 APR 26 MAY 26 JUN 26

2,389         2,427         2,380         2,350         2,300         2,436         2,089         2,303         2,502         2,324         2,456         2,559         

